Docket No. 086786-000000US

FO! M PTO-1595	U.S. Department of Commerce	
(Rev. 6-93)	01619009 Patent and Trademark Office	
To the Honorable Asst. Commissioner for Patents. Please record t 1. Name of conveying party(ies):	the attached original documents or copy thereof 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
BC Research Inc.	Name: Azure Dynamics Inc.	
Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No.	Internal Address:	
Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 3650 Wesbrook Mall	
⊠ Assignment ☐ Merger	City: Vancouver State: B.C. Canada ZIP: V6S 2L2	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Additional names and addresses attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
Other:		
Execution Date: May 19, 2000		
Application Number(s) or Patent Numbers.		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		
A Detaut Application Na/a), 00/404 940	B	
A. Patent Application No(s): 09/494,812 B. Patent No(s): 5,898,282		
Additional numbers attached?		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved 2	
Name: Kevin T. LeMond TOWNSEND AND TOWNSEND AND CREW LLP Two Embarcadero Center, 8 th Floor San Francisco, California 94111-3834 (415) 576-0200	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): ————\$40.00 ☐ Enclosed ☐ Charge Fees to Deposit Account ☐ Charge any additional fees associated with this paper or during the pendency of this application, or credit any overpayment, to deposit account. 8. Deposit account number: 20-1430	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9 Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and correct and any attached copy is a true of copy of the original document. Lead De Maria February 6, 2001		
Kevin T. LeMond Name of Person Signing Signature Date		
Name of Person Signing Olivination Atty. Reg. No. 35,933 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document 4		
10. Change Correspondence Address to that of Part 5? ⊠ Yes ☐ No		
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Do not detach this portion		
As it decriments to be recorded with required cover to:		
Asst. Commissioner for Eatents Box: Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231		
	ssianments	

SF 1186255 v1

02/21/2001 GTON11 00000208 201430

09494812

01 FC:581

40.00 CH

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS BC Research Inc., whose postal address is 3650 Wesbrook Mall, Vancouver, British Columbia Canada V6S 2L2, (hereinafter called the "Assignors"), are the owners of the inventions described in the United States Patent Application and United States Patent referred to in the attached Schedule A.

AND WHEREAS, Azure Dynamics Inc, whose postal address is 3650 Wesbrook Mall, Vancouver, British Columbia Canada V6S 2L2, (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring an interest in said application and Patent and the invention.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to the owners, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, all the Assignors' right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid patent and patent application and their interest throughout the world to the inventions described therein, and any patent which may issue, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for its legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this Assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND THE ASSIGNORS HEREBY AGREE to do all such things, and to execute without further consideration any further instruments as may be required by the Assignee, to obtain Letters Patent for the inventions in any countries, and to vest the same in the Assignee.

EXECUTED at Y Vancoure,
British Columbia, Canada, this 19th day of May, 2000
2000. A.C.
Mame: Reident and Executive Title: Asimon
On this 19 day of May 2000, before me, personally appeared Whash Wanne - Edwards known to me
to be the individual who executed the foregoing instrument.

SCHEDULE A

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Serial No.	<u>Filed</u>	<u>Title</u>
Unknown	January 31, 2000	Method and Apparatus for Adaptive Hybrid Vehicle Control
Patent No.	<u> Issue Date</u>	<u>Title</u>
5,898,292	April 27, 1999	Control System for a Hybrid Vehicle

RECORDED: 02/12/2001